

No. 21-895

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN RODRIGUES, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

COUNTY OF HAWAII; and SAMUEL JELSMA,
individually,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

AMENDED PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TED H. S. HONG
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 4217
Hilo, Hawaii 96720
(808) 933-1919
ted@tedhonglaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Background Of The Action	3
B. Proceedings below	13
1. Complaint.....	13
2. The District Court’s Decision.....	14
3. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision.....	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	15
I. LEOSA’s language and Congressional Intent preempts State Law	16
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision is Wrong.	27
III. The Petition Presents an Issue of	

Exceptional Importance..... 33

CONCLUSION..... 40

APPENDIX

Appendix A:

Memorandum Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, *Rodrigues v. County of Hawaii, et al.*, No. 20-15097, 2021 WL 4168155 (September 14, 2021) 1a

Appendix B

Order of the United States District Court for the District of Hawaii, *Rodrigues v. County of Hawaii, et al.*, No. CV 18-00027 ACK-RLP, 2019 WL 7340497 (December 30, 2019) 8a

Appendix C

Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions 53a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbate v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 187, 79 S.Ct. 666, 3 L.Ed.2d 729 (1959)	17
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320, 135 S.Ct. 1378, 191 L.Ed.2d 471 (2015)	17
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329, 117 S.Ct. 1353, 137 L.Ed.2d 569 (1997)	35
<i>Burban v. City of Neptune Beach, Florida</i> , 920 F.3d 1274 (11 th Cir. 2019)	34, 35
<i>Carey v. Throwe</i> , 957 F.3d 468, 2020 WL 2071060 (4th Cir. 2020), cert. denied, 141 S.Ct. 1054, 208 L.Ed.2d 522, 2021 WL 78108 (2021)	34, 36
<i>Chicanos Por La Causa, Inc. v. Napolitano</i> , 558 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2009), aff'd sub nom. <i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582, 131 S.Ct. 1968, 179 L.Ed.2d 1031 (2011)	18, 19
<i>CSX Transp., Inc., v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658, 113 S.Ct. 1732, 123 L.Ed.2d 387 (1993)	18
<i>DuBerry v. D.C.</i> , 824 F.3d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	20, 34, 35

<i>D'Aruei v. Harvey</i> , 2018 WL 704733, (DC, N.D. New York, February 2, 2018)	20
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	13
<i>Moore v. Trent</i> , 2010 WL 5232727 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 16, 2010)	37
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co., Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472, 133 S.Ct. 2466, 186 L.Ed.2d 607 (2013)	16
<i>Ramirez v. Port Auth. of New York & New Jersey</i> , 2015 WL 9463185 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2015)	37
<i>Rodrigues v. County of Hawaii, et al.</i> , No. 20-15097, 2021 WL 4168155 (9th Cir.)	1
<i>Rodrigues v. County of Hawaii, et al.</i> , No. CV 18-00027 ACK-RLP, 2019 WL 7340497 (D. Haw. Dec. 30, 2019)	1
<i>State v. Valdivia</i> , 95 Hawai'i 465, 24 P.3d 661 (2001)	29, 30
<i>U.S. v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336, 92 S.Ct. 515, 30 L.Ed.2d 488 (1971)	18
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2319, 204 L.Ed.2d 757 (2019)	25, 31

United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549, 115 S.Ct. 1624, 131 L.Ed.2d 626 (1995) 17

W. Virginia v. Barker, 2011 WL 1627441 (S.D.W. Va. Apr. 28, 2011)..... 37

Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555, 129 S.Ct. 1187, 173 L.Ed.2d 51, 2009 WL 529172 (2009). 24

United States Constitution:

Art. VI, cl.2 2, 16

Statutes:

18 U.S.C. Sec. 922(a)(1)(A) 25, 31

18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A) 25, 31

18 U.S.C. 966C 3, 16, 23, 39

28 U.S.C. Sec. 1254(1). 1

42 U.S.C. Sec. 1983 2, 35

HRS, Sec. 706-660(1)(b) 28

HRS, Sec. 706-660.1(3)(d) 28

HRS, Sec. 707-700 27

HRS, Sec. 707-716 28

HRS, Sec. 707-716(1)(b) 32

HRS, Sec. 707-716(1)(e) 27

Legislative History

150 Cong. Rec. H4811 (daily ed. June 23, 2004) 23

H.R. REP. 108-560, 3, 2004 U.S.C.C.A.N. 805 21

S. REP. 108-29, 2003 WL 1609540 21, 22, 23, 25,
26, 28
